stormwater.  It is possible that other users such as Trinity College Colac, Elliminyt

Recreation Reserve and / or the surrounding landscaped areas with the Irrewillipe Road

RB site could benefit from the alternative water and as such this assessment is

considered conservative (noting that external costs, i.e. transfer lines are currently

uncosted).

Attachment 10.3.1 Irrewillipe Rd Basin Functional Design Final Report

Agenda - Council Meeting - 24 February 2021 125

COLAC OTWAY SHIRE COUNCIL

UPGRADE OF IRREWILLIPE ROAD BASIN

Job No. V2013_005   Page 34
Rev 2 : 23/05/2019

7. KEY FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Key findings from the design development include:

 In situ material is classified as ‘Fill Material’ and can be used for a clay liner.

 Reuse supply reliability increased from 57% to 88% for supply of Colac Turf Club’s

annual water demand.   The annual alternative water supply is 16.1 ML with Colac

Turf Club as the only user.  The reliability is increased to 93% for the Colac 2050

development scenario.

 Capital Construction Cost – $1,893,716 (including 25% allowance for overheads,

design fees and contingencies)

 Annual Maintenance Cost – $35,000.

 Estimated cost of water per kL – $4.19 ($2019).

 Stormwater treatment benefit as per Table 7.1 below

Table 7.1  Stormwater treatment performance

Pollutant

Total Generated

From

Catchment

Entering the

Reuse Pond

% Reduction of

Captured

Water

Total Entering the

Downstream

Waterway

% Reduction for

Entire System

Including Reuse

Total

Suspended

Solids (kg/yr) 13950 1670 88.0% 499 96.4%

Total

Phosphorus

(kg/yr) 26.98 8.23 69.5% 3.3 87.8%

Total Nitrogen

(kg/yr) 197.1 115 41.7% 43.6 77.9%

The Total nitrogen (TN) reduction as a result of the entire system is 153.5 kg/yr. At an

assumed rate of $3,300 /kg, this equates to an environmental benefit of approximately

$506,000 per year.

A landscape functional design for the wider project area (i.e. areas external to the

proposed stormwater treatment / harvesting system) has also been completed as part of

this project.  These works help to achieve broad project objectives with respect to

Integrated Water Management.

Attachment 10.3.1 Irrewillipe Rd Basin Functional Design Final Report

Agenda - Council Meeting - 24 February 2021 126